## AN ORDER OF THE CLEAN ENVIRONMENT COMMISSION

## UNDER THE CLEAN ENVIRONMENT ACT

- RE: THE CLEAN ENVIRONMENT COMMISSION and FLOYD FRANCIS FRISK and RAYMOND ERIC FRISK, Applicants,
- WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of The Clean Environment Act, Mr. Floyd Frisk submitted an application to The Clean Environment Commission to prescribe limits in connection with an operation for the collection, storage and stripping of unserviceable automobiles located in the NW4 of Section 17-11-4 EPM in the Rural Municipality of Springfield, Manitoba;
- AND WHEREAS a representation was made to the Commission by a person who was, or who was likely to be, affected by an Order of the Commission prescribing limits in connection with the said operation;
- AND WHEREAS the Commission held a public hearing on the 23rd day of May, 1972, in the City of Winnipeg;
- AND WHEREAS after deferral of a decision pending a review of all industries in the area which might be creating environmental problems, the Commission considered the said application on the 12th day of January, 1976, and issued Order No. 521 to Mr. Floyd Frisk prescribing limits on the said operation on the 21st day of January, 1976;
- AND WHEREAS on the 1st day of May, 1978, Mr. R. A. Tombs, Enforcement Development Officer with Environmental Control Branch of the department of Mines, Natural Resources and Environment, requested a variation of the Order to include the name Raymond Eric Frisk as a co-owner and operator of the said operation;

AND WHEREAS the Commission held a hearing in Winnipeg to consider the issuance of a varied Order on the 5th day of September, 1978, and received evidence that:

- (a)the said unregistered operation is known as "Ray's Towing and Parts";
- Q M ( Sapreture 9) The second of 19 function 19 (19) (19 (b) Mr. Floyd Francis Frisk is a half-owner of the operation and of the land on which the said operation is located; and

. . . 2

- 2

Cont'd .

Continued

(c) Mr. Raymond Eric Frisk is the operator and half-owner of the said operation and is a half-owner of the land on which the said operation is located;

AND WHEREAS the Commission considered the request for variation on the 5th day of September, 1978;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT ORDER NO. 521 BE VARIED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Applicants shall ensure that there is no open burning on the site of the said operation.
- 2. The Applicants shall ensure that liquid wastes from the said operation are handled and controlled in such a manner as to prevent the contamination of surface water and groundwater at any point off the site of the said operation.
- 3. The Applicants shall ensure that the unserviceable vehicles and other wastes accumulated on the site of the said operation are effectively screened from view by persons using Springfield Road, in a manner approved by the Environmental Management Division of the department of Mines, Natural Resources and Environment.
- 4. Order No. 521 as varied by the Commission be and the same is hereby designaged as Order No. 521VC.

Order No. 521VC

Dated at the City of Winnipeg

this 25th day of October, 1978.

Chairman.

The Clean Environment Commission.

179